

Nos. 16-5356 and 16-5357 (consolidated)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Petitioner/Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
Respondent/Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
No. 1:09-mc-564
Hon. G. Michael Harvey

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AND ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL IN
SUPPORT OF BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.**

Kate Comerford Todd
Sheldon Gilbert
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
202.463.5685

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Chamber of Commerce of the United
States of America*

John P. Elwood
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave, NW, Ste 500W
Washington, D.C. 20037
202.639.6518

Zachary J. Howe
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
1001 Fannin Street, Ste 2500
Houston, Texas 77002
713.758.2154

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Amar D. Sarwal
Mary Blatch
ASSOCIATION OF
CORPORATE COUNSEL
1025 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20036
202.293.4103

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Association of Corporate Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Privilege Law Recognizes that Legal Advice Validly Incorporates Financial and Other Considerations	5
II. Bedrock Privilege Law Supports the District Court’s Conclusion that the Documents at Issue Are Privileged	10
III. The FTC’s Approach Would Upend Settled Law and Undermine the Ability of In-House Counsel to Function	14
A. The FTC’s Approach Would Upset Settled Understandings Regarding the Scope of Privileged Communications	14
B. The FTC’s Approach Would Create Widespread Uncertainty, Chilling the Candid Communications Necessary for In-House Counsel to Provide Effective Legal Advice.....	16
C. The FTC’s Approach Would Undermine Broader Interests in Corporate Compliance.....	20
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>ABB Kent-Taylor, Inc. v. Stallings & Co., Inc.</i> , 172 F.R.D. 53 (W.D.N.Y. 1996).....	8
<i>Attorney Gen. of U.S. v. Covington & Burling</i> , 430 F. Supp. 1117 (D.D.C. 1977)	10
<i>Boss Mfg. Co. v. Hugo Boss AG</i> , No. 97 CIV. 8495 SHS MHD, 1999 WL 47324 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 1999)	12
<i>Chore-Time Equip. v. Big Dutchman, Inc.</i> , 255 F. Supp. 1020 (W.D. Mich. 1966)	10
<i>Gould Inc. v. Mitsui Mining & Smelting Co., Ltd.</i> , 825 F.2d 676 (2d Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>In re Cty. of Erie</i> , 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6, 7
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 954 (3d Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	17, 18
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated Sept. 15, 1983</i> , 731 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 737 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Lee-Bolton v. Koppers Inc.</i> , No. 1:10-CV-253-MCR-GRJ, 2015 WL 11110543 (N.D. Fla. Apr. 20, 2015).....	20

<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	8
<i>Studiengesellschaft Kohle mbH v. Novamont Corp.</i> , 1980 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15042 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 1980).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 89 F. Supp. 357 (D. Mass. 1950)	5, 6, 7
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	14, 15, 21

RULES

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct 2.1	6
---	---

OTHER

1 <i>Attorney-Client Privilege in the United States</i> § 7:23	11, 13
1 <i>Attorney-Client Privilege in the United States</i> § 7:25	18
1 Paul R. Rice, <i>Attorney-Client Privilege in the U.S.</i> § 7:10 (Supp. 2016).....	10
1 Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 72, Reporter's Note, at 554 (2000)	8
2 Antitrust Adviser § 12:6 (5th ed.).....	12
Charles Fried, <i>The Trouble with Lawyers</i> , N.Y. Times Magazine, Feb. 12, 1984, §6	3, 4
<i>Five Benefits of Hiring In-House Counsel</i> , Forbes, June 2, 2016, https://goo.gl/p1b3R2	3, 4
Mark C. Van Deusen, <i>The Attorney-Client Privilege for in-House Counsel When Negotiating Contracts: A Response to Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. Gaf Roofing Manufacturing Corp.</i> , 39 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1397 (1998).....	3, 5, 18, 20

Omari Scott Simmons & James D. Dinnage,
*Innkeepers: A Unifying Theory of the in-House
Counsel Role*, 41 Seton Hall L. Rev. 77 (2011)4

Steven L. Lovett,
*The Employee-Lawyer: A Candid Reflection on the True Roles
and Responsibilities of in-House Counsel*, 34 J.L. & Com. 113 (2015) 3, 4, 9

Tom Spahn,
*Corporate Attorney-Client Privilege in the Digital Age:
War on Two Fronts?*, 16 Stan. J.L. Bus. & Fin. 288 (2011) 3, 5, 21, 22
